MITCHAM INDUSTRIES INC Form 8-K September 21, 2015

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): September 18, 2015

Mitcham Industries, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Texas	000-23142	76-0210849	
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employe Identification No	
8141 SH 75 South, P.O. Box 1175, Huntsvill Texas	le,	77342	
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)	
Registrant s telephone number, including area code:		936-291-2277	
	Not Applicable		
For	rmer name or former address, if changed since last repor	t	

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

	[]	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
	[]	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
	[]	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
ſ	1	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Top of the Form

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On September 21, 2015, Mitcham Industries, Inc. (the "Company") announced with deep sadness that Billy F. Mitcham, Jr., President and Chief Executive Officer, has passed away. Following Mr. Mitcham's death, the Board of Directors of the Company has appointed Messrs. Robert Capps and Guy Malden, who were recently promoted to co-Chief Operating Officers of the Company, to serve as interim co-CEOs, effective immediately.

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On September 21, 2015, the Company issued a press release related to the death of its founder, President and CEO, Billy F. Mitcham, Jr. The full text of the press release is incorporate herein by reference and is included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description 99.1 Mitcham Industries, Inc. press release dated September 21, 2015

Top of the Form

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Mitcham Industries, Inc.

September 21, 2015 By: Robert P. Capps

Name: Robert P. Capps

Title: Co-Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer

Top of the Form

Exhibit Index

	Exhibit No.	Description		
	99.1	Mitcham Industries, Inc. press release dated September 21, 2015		
2pt">(Registrant)				
Date: June 29, 2012				
			By: /s/ Patrick Gonsal	
			Patrick Gonsal Deputy Secret	lves
				—

BARCLAYS BANK PLC (Registrant)

Date: June 29, 2012

By: /s/ Patrick Gonsalves

Patrick Gonsalves Joint Secretary

29 June 2012

Barclays PLC

Statement on FSA Announcement Regarding Interest Rate Hedging Products

Barclays notes the announcement this morning from the FSA with regard to the sale of interest rate hedging products to small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs). Barclays has co-operated fully with the FSA throughout its thematic review of the sale of these products.

Approximately 5,000 interest rate hedging products have been entered into by SME customers since 2001. To date, 48 complaints have been ruled on by the Financial Ombudsman Service. Nearly 90% were decided in favour of Barclays.

It is currently anticipated that the financial impact of remediation costs will not be material to the Group.

-Ends-

For further information please contact:

Investor Relations Media Relations Charlie Rozes Giles Croot +44 (0) 20 7116 5752 +44 (0) 20 7116 6132

About Barclays PLC

Barclays is a major global financial services provider engaged in personal banking, credit cards, corporate and investment banking and wealth and investment management with an extensive international presence in Europe, the Americas, Africa and Asia. With over 300 years of history and expertise in banking, Barclays operates in over 50 countries and employs 140,000 people. Barclays moves, lends, invests and protects money for customers and clients worldwide.

For further information about Barclays, please visit our website www.barclays.com

.